

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

IN RE MUTUAL FUNDS)	MDL No. 1586
INVESTMENT LITIGATION)	
)	Case No. 04-MD-15864-02
This Document Relates To:)	(Hon. J. Frederick Motz)
<i>Invesco Sub-Track,</i>)	
04-md-15864-02)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' AND PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
SETTLEMENTS, PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS, AND
APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
EXPENSES IN THE INVESCO SUB-TRACK**

Dated: October 6, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENTS, PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES	1
A. The Settlements, the Plan of Allocation, and the Request for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses in the Invesco Sub-Track Should Be Approved Notwithstanding Any Objections That Have Been Expressed	2
B. The “Objections” of Attorney Theodore Bechtold Should Be Rejected Because Bechtold Lacks Standing and His Objections Lack Merit	9
II. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:05-MD-1656, 2008 WL 2473684 (M.D. Fla. June 19, 2008).....	10
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>In re Genta Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-2123 (JAG), 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>Gould v. Alleco, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir 1989)	10
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLS Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21 MC 92 (SAS), 2010 WL 2884794 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....	11
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W.Va. 2009).....	12
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)	9
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 20, 2007).....	13
<i>O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships. Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000)	12

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	3, 4
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P'Ships Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1005, 1995 WL 798907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995).....	2
<i>In re Recoton Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 606 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	13
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	7, 12
<i>In re Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. RDB-08-1982, 2010 WL 1924012 (D. Md. May 11, 2010)	2
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-3627, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 20500 (3d Cir. Oct. 4, 2010)	9
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)	6
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(5).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 10:14 (4th ed. 2002).....	13
2 JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:22 (6th ed. Westlaw 2009).....	13
